SATURDAY

Rule 2.47

Insert full nameq{s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

Contact Details:

You do net have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House
to contact you if there is a query on the form. The
contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers cof the public recard

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

2.24B

Name of Company
Shomov Limited

Company Number

5776342

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)

8407 of 2008

we'?

Malcolm Cohen and Antony Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

{D}

29 March 2017

Signed

FEL

.,,——""-—

To

{D}

28 September 2017

For the Joint Administrators

Dated

26 October 2017

Malcolm Cohen
55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
Tel 01512 374 500
DX Number

DX Exchange

(T

28/10/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Administrator's progress report Rev 11510




Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Tempie Street
www bdo.co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

AT T Wy R T

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND

SHAREHOLDERS
24 October 2017
Our Ref: 60137290/C2/MC/TB
Please ask for: Teddy Blankson
Direct dial: 0151 237 4421
Email: BRCMT®bdo.co.uk
Dear 5irs

Algrave Limited and 726 Cther Companies - In Administration (‘the Companies’)

It is now one hundred and eight months since my appointment in respect of the Companies. In
accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration for
the period from 29 March 2017 to 28 September 2017.

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of B8DO LLP, 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on 29
September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insclvency
Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither
Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the carporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule Bt of the insolvency Act 1986. As previously advised,
an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the insolvency
proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been prepared on a
consolidated basis. The court case number is 8407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Companies is c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU
and the registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

| enctose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of £482,151, together with a copy of my summary account covering the last
six month period, and report as follows:

| have made the following realisations in the period covered by this report:

Receipts

There were no other receipts in this pericd apart from gross interest of £429.

B0 LLP, a UK limted liabihity partnessinp regestered 1 England and Waies under number OC305127, 13 a member of RDO Internynional {imited, 2 UK cormpany limited by guarantce,
and tprms part of the wternattonal BUDO network of independent member finms A list of members’ names is open to nspection at our regatered olfice. 55 Baker Strect, London WL
L BN LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct investment business



|IBDO

3 Payments
SBS Settlement

As previously noted, the Joint Administrators had been served with a {egai claim from Safe
Business Services Limited (“SBS’} in relation to a purported debt. Following extensive legal
advice the Joint Administrators reached a commercial settlement, on a without prejudice
basis, with SBS. The sum of £127,225 plus VAT was paid to 5BS as part of the settiement
consideration. The settlement was sanctioned by HM Revenue & Customs, the sole creditor.

I am continuing to liaise with the solicitors acting for SBS in relation to the quantum of the
legal costs that are payable as part of the claim. The $BS solicitors are claiming ¢.£250k in
costs which is disputed. It is hoped that a final agreement can be reached in the foreseeable
future.

Legal fees & Disbs

Legal fees of £116,245 have been paid to Isadore Goldman, the solicitors retained by the
Joint Administrators to defend the claim on behatlf of the Companies. Further fees due to
Isadore Goldman are to be agreed as part of the settlement negotiatians referred to above.

4 Future of the Administration
The Joint Administrators’ propaosals, agreed on 5 December 2608, stated that the Companies
would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the provisions of Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986,

As previously reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court.

Duration Source of extension Extended untii

12 Months Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Caurt application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 18 September 2012
18 Months Court applicaticn 28 March 2014

12 Months Court application 28 march 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court application 28 March 2018

| anticipate that the Administration will be concluded within the next six months foltowing
which the Companies will move to dissolution,

5 investigation
The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Companies and also

the conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.



|IBDO

6 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of the company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Companies has not granted
a floating charge to any creditor after the 15 September 2003 and consequently there will
be no prescribed part in this administration.

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way of distribution, under Paragraph
65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies who is neither
secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission.

As previously reported, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of
which was rejected in the sum of £228,991. Pursuant to a Court order made on 28 May 2014,
an interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the $8S
claim has been concluded the Joint Administrators will make a further application to Court
to make a final distribution to the sole creditor.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissoiution.

7 Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to deal with and
this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general disbursements, per company.

| can confirm that ro work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has been
subcontracted outside my firm.

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £1,158,987 in respect of remuneration. No
fees were drawn in the period of this report, as shown on the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers

the period of this report, 29 March 2017 to 28 September 2017. This records time costs of
£29,650 which represents 69 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £430 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£1,424,352 which represents 4,061 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £350 per
hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDG LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

8 Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs ta be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.



|IBDO

Incurred

since

29/03/2017
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,600.00

Printing / photocopying / postage / courier services

{(specifically altocated) - $,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment - 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel 34 824.60
Storage - 252.0C
Total 34 84,236.48

No disbursements have been drawn during the periad of this report.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example printing, photocopying, telephone,
which cannot econcmically be recarded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be
drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP is not to
charge any category 2 disbursements.

9 Creditor rights and enquiries

| attach an extract from the insolvency Rules 1986 that sets out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at

http:/ /www, icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -
ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
Joint Administrators’ remuneration at
https:/ /www.r3 org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint ta me but are
not satisfied with the response fram me then you should visit

https:/ /www.gov, ul/complain-about-insotvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.




|IBDO

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Teddy Blankson at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Algrave Limited and 726 other co's

Malcolm Cohen
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc



iBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

() i~

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
{1 a secured creditor, or

(i} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or {dc}, the administrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the informaticn asked for, or
{b) sofar as the administrator considers that--
{) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(i) disctosure of the infarmation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might reasonably be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i} the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph {1},
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the periog
of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2.109(18} by such further period as the court thinks just.

Rule 2.109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or mare of the orders in
paragraph {4).

(1A}  Apptication may be made on the grounds that—
{a}  the remuneration charged by the administrater,
(B)  the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2.106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), inappropriate.

(1B} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of
the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall not
do 50 without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the
court to list the application for a without notice hearing. If the application is nat dismissed, the court shall fix a venue
for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the foflowing orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of reruneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(c}  an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d} an order that some or all of the remyneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

(e)  an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of the
excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (¢j may be made only in respect of
periods after the period covered by the relevant report,

{3)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as
an expense of the administration.



Algrave Limited and 726 other companies

All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 29 September 2008 {(date of

Administration) to 28 September 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administrators’ Fees
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
$8S Settlement
Professionat Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

tSA Charge

Bank Charges

[rrecoverable VAT

Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 unsecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Balance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

29/09/2016 to
28/03/17
£

428.75

Estimated
Outcome Total

(£}

33,311.61
402.63
14,468.01
36.31
3,960,997.20
116,657.95
79,829.34
23,256.74

428.75

4,228,959.79

116,245.10
127,225.00

48,612.02

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
266,068.42
127,225.00
10,613.66
900.00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
52.46
50.00
67,236.96

292,082.12

1,739,911.56

6,897.34
2,000,000.00

482,150.89

4,128,959.79

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators
24 October 2017



W

feln] punan

[ o | oy

H0 oL e
) pE
o8 SAUMUIEIRASICT AWM
n wumlyg ey
o ILeT 11 [LILY I LLN
— oL oo 1_ _2.._.3 ale 4 _ a5'T3T 501 _ F W'D [ 1_ _ ATSHF 1T au'sk _ — MR e
iyl L N] iyl mrl
angre 98 W LEIN] oF 't L1 [ Wl Ny I [{F 2 (LR g e
3 b} 1 k] k) 3 1
e NHoL IEAT e "y S vy BT e ~emapy o N1y
ROAIVH IS LYRIRNYT
T I ISY OIS RIe BONS HENIRTIVOY MO T ENA TN LY HIRNY WIN TNV

Fuphday '

HHITINIUPY (R0 '}

WOy

LIGT/60/BT 01 LHGT/E0/6T Woaq poliad oY) 403 aiquanddy saisy pus pailiey) sy jo Liswng

0SITLELOD

J34J0 97 pue paruil] asead)y

HENHUBISEY Jo AURN



Lo

RRERD A0 AL
el T naedyy po
supt) JOURI) H

b
TIAOW HAD B
Lie 3o ©

oL ans 4

SITVIEM SALID RD

W3¢ I8 DI NTUIY GO
AW Pty Buhes 4

g ang 3
QR BL R

1T A0 s SR 80
ST S D

S, e Ep

Bul#3q ; vorrRreay BTy 3

s ons ‘0

LINEN SN et

304 LAY B e G
EEE T L S L R VIIT . L er
TURSINHUG I P,
w50 TR0 €1

2190w OIS Al

o] UGYE Ty T
UL R R PRE. TWIF RS LTV
THOLH 1O S

[IS3T SN

RS

-

-«

LS SUARUDY 1950D0

i ang 3

ey 3

Bacttie BN 5 o0
KEarwns por bunsey >

LS ]

TS S L ag GaBC3LE G,
IV g L EKIQIRED I, e
233G LIDLANEL WIW pT
I LRGS0 T

udninoddy us tdang

USRI G

06 45t 06"y 44 oa'( 04973 50 o5tvy 13
% 3 05 6 : e ) !
[ "%t _ % 0K KT
1 3
i 00'P00' B 1 ¥g- 00 IrT (§ec ; = =< X H 29'9¢ [ {21 o0
Bk 21 <20 [o LI et | oL0Ir % HH 00 i Ra
|
[F¥17] CT0L 9 82064 _ ; ct'soL 98 sroti
(IR < 6 ! : [FR¥H [
BT 1] o6 T i T ARG Wbl
|
i
r
(0 bel OF 'oht ¢ %]} or trd [ 73N 06" L T4 1s [141] GTRLETE  09TeTs o0'0sD'y o0-ai
KRy Lt 04 5LY [ :
B AR or il a1 4n8 a % LI w DL
" [pEerat 06163 G5 0 L GI98 N 043¢ ooy 3 e
ozt e jpe0: crsz oi H LR o0 n
1
L prt 13 YPR-{. 4} ORRICE 59 rT9E €5 [y O PErItL [ 14 [T YN LI 3 ) [ T4 SEerL 02 4" LT [:¥3 11
3% 00°01% 00
oc 6% LH %L
sswmzoe s L b feiet -t o irl 22 w6363 SN 07 E4T 06 ol o700k 8 Y324 | joEvRTET Az
il ot 60 > P f ORI e 2y 04 Irg 0
lopk T 00 G40 | » 3 o s e
00 o e oo &N o 1a'e N 30°6.hTT 2 2
Ceegn (TR a0t
STt [NV ot T CrLad il Ay Qe [+ arart a ¥ A
L | wnt LN
“ on 52l HE{ £9 020 2 R oW, [SX-A-2N U Llr ot 125 F14n
_ 00 ¥ ot [FETIRN [t S L)1 00T ry e
i o tar's (%313 £ 103 e 06 807 [T Tt
o5 o 41 _ b Y R 1T R L 0Lk wT
i
€% 67 ot'the i ob ¥ i 0% L6F 0% BLATL D ;
i 044 T [ 4] ﬁ % 2%y
oroeyr G a 7 4 isr e 0 50
. ,
! : !
: f ! : . ,
8T 3t 02 02367 [LNY] ; i 0d 908 A% . I aowir'rz 3413 |
o0 ¥ M i i araNe T tid i
i 1
66 vIe ' [ 34} W VAR TEE o ; |
oot & o0 1» | ! TP <) o o _
“loe race TR ! (IR [ : ! ﬁ
: :
i i
. i !
] FLTY INOH T [T proh LI TNOH 3901 | SN0 ol TNOH “ IRy S0
L ! “ —
uv NOLYHISAENY HADYHYW _l»
Wiy W10L oeven . govase1o | wosvgsmeway | wowss  { awwsssy | wgewew | weove
L107 199 dag 22 o3 {3u ddw ;0 230D) HOOT Qa5 67 WO 12 PO WL IO} MW SdY seu pus pEbiey) Iwil PHieISd

WOLRIISRIPY w - P21WE saIvediio) Jayie 9L L Puk paywi daesbiy



£9°300 $413 1990, paminy

o8I BHnS

I SSIABNTI S0

406( P TEL Y} 091900 0 1M
cavers Jeaus mm.,.z..oh R I T I T TN T T 2 T T I T T (Y S S
. i !
. ! ; :
PR o 13 towsire 0 '8¢ 00127 00T [F¥ IR [£3711 ” |
- 100°1 [ 44 ol ' . !
fescmrs 06" € SO R : : :
! . .
; ; ; !
BLATE RURTILT 381 ] (I3 o0t Té 0119922 [ XY DU 0ELL 097 CE'YL crig) ! LI o8°re |
! o zte o9t o0 T ot | [ [orszs 20 :
- [oreno v [T R [l g Lk TR T A ! :
i fertoein ]y <0 L1642 (TR o4 ronvs 0 DLEL I lornd 0LEL L 4351 _H :
L0 T ER G- 1% i | foortee £ 2075 .
"ot ooe o <2901 [ ) [N £o'0o2t [SE1) o 1ene jores -1 FAI 00 0047 o i
—— ; ' ;
k] hRL. I8 004 FE N TNOK R TN S0 ¥ L 000 ey | wnoH I SnoH . 3oL SNCH !
i - |
uve WOLYRLSINITY NIIYNYR :
B Z 1ol onvee . VLS WMLO L Sdvuseway [ wOWaT e HYLSISEY NN L. wmuEvd

L ang T
tTEIIM 2D (D
WNIWGLLAG IT

Sanssy) B UeOAgAGg f

0L ong 1
LIALTW R0 oh

TG 446 00 Burodvy o2

.0x0a0% 3 Bury odag )
siduddy ny BuLodae 1y
Supeday Lmnins 1
Bursoday 1

uoypmag

L0T +3quddag g1 o) (uaunuodde 0 319} £00Z JAqUIIEIE ST WL POLFd F41 S0 HQEIddy t2iew pur pabiry) suwiy DanIaQ

VOITRIABIULIPY Ul - PYUNT $OIURdWoD J2430 912 Puw PaNUnT dacaliy



|IBDO

]
Aigrave Limited and 726 Other Companies - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per haur of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 741
Manager 328-572
Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 276-295
Administrator 102-249
Other staff 67-102

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recarding system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can
be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency werk under the following
categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies wha are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners,

Where an officeholder's remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be pravided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a cammittee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categeries,



IBDO

e 1
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include itemns such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing
legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense

incurred.
3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, statiorery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency {England
and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelting connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Miteage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum} which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
{Engtand and Wales} Rutes 2016 to recover this disbursement,

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
24 Qctober 2017



